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Eighth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1738*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, ivorine tokens, 1913, 25 cents 
(1882) (4179). Fine. (2)

$150

1739*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, plastic tokens, 1968, complete set 
one cent to 25 rupees (KM.Tn8-17). Very fine - extremely 
fine. (10)

$1,500

1740
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, plastic tokens, duplicate, five cents 
(4), ten cents (6), twenty five cents (2). fifty cents, two rupees 
and five rupees (2), also circulated five cents in bronze 1977. 
Fine - very fine. (17)

$500
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1741*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, silver two coin proof set, 1977 (KM.
XPS1). In case of issue, FDC. 

$400

part

1742*
Cocos (Keeling) Islands, seven coin mint sets (3), 1977 (KM.
XMS1). Packs deteriorated, uncirculated. (21)

$500

part

1743*
Denmark, Valdemar I (1157-1182) billon pfennig, Ribe mint 
(Hauberg 56) another; Canute (1182-1202) (Hauberg 22) 
(these three from Heyde Sale 6.12.1973 (lot 265)); Valdemar 
II, (1202-1241) copper pfennig (0.41g) (illus.) (from CNG 
eSale 313 (lot 555)); Christian IV, silver 8 skilling, 1608 
(2.41g) (KM.32.3) silver 8 skilling, 1608 (2.41g) (KM.32.2) 
silver mark 1615 (8.28g) (these two from Elsen Sale 120 
(lot 120) 15.3.2014 (illus.)); silver mark 1617 (8.29g) 
(KM.52)(CNG eSale 118 (lot 266) 18.7.2005); Frederick III 
silver two skillings 1654 (KM.A190) Gluckstadt, silver 1/16 
thaler 1667 (KM.54.1) (illus.); Christian V, silver 2 skillings 
1677 (KM.358) silver krone 1696 (KM.428.1) (17.73g) 
(ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 786) (illus.)), described in 
envelopes. Very good to good very fine. (11)

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, apart from stated from Sydney sources.
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part

1744*
Denmark, Frederick IV, silver 8 skillings 1704 (Elsen Sale 
120) (KM.470); 1729 (KM.528) 16 skillings, 1714 (KM.505) 
(ex Heyde & I.S. Wright Sale 76 (lot 1128)) (holed); 
Christian VII, copper skilling 1771 (KM.616.1); Frederick 
VI, Rigsbank skilling 1813 (KM.680), silver Rigsbank species 
1838 (KM.706.3) (ex Stern 3.6.1981, ACR May); Christian 
VIII, silver species daler 1840FF (KM.720.2) (from M.R. 
Roberts 19.12.1981), described in envelopes. Very good to 
nearly extremely fine. (7)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection.

part

1745*
Denmark, Christian VIII, Rigsbank 1/5 skilling 1842 
(KM.723); skilling 1853 (KM.756), silver 2 rigsdaler 1854 
F.F. (KM.761.1); 16 skillings 1856 (KM.765); Christian IX, 
10 ore 1888 (KM.795.1) silver 2 kroner 1875 (KM.798.1); 
Frederick VIII, 10 ore, 1910 (KM.801), 2 kroner 1906 
(KM.803); Christian X, krone 1925, 1946 (KM.523.1,.2); 
2 kroner 1925 (KM.825.1), 5 ore 1927 (KM.828.2); 
Frederick IX, 25 ore 1949 (KM.842.1), 2 kroner 1948 
(KM.838.1); Margaret II, krone 1977 (KM.862.1), 25 ore 
1994 (KM.868.1), 10 kroner 2006 (KM.914), described in 
envelopes. Fine to uncirculated. (17)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two from Sutton's sale 7.10.1978 (lot 
134), third from Coin Trends 24.8.1995 (577), fourth from M.R. Roberts 
29.9.1980 (Broken Hill Collection), balance from MCC and Sutton auctions, 
seventh from M. Stern Feb 1981 ACR (tickets in Ray Jewel's hand).

1746
Far East (?), replica silver eight reales, 1776 F.M. Mexico 
City mint, milled edge. Nearly extremely fine. 

$50

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from IAG Sale 64 (lot 17).

1747
Edward VIII, fantasy crowns for British East Africa; Falkland 
Islands (2); Isle of Man; New Zealand; South Africa (2); 
Straits Settlements, all dated 1936 and in base metal. In 2 x 
2 holders, uncirculated. (8)

$50

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1748
Fiji, George V, halfpennies, 1934. Uncirculated. (4)

$60

1749
Fiji, halfpennies, 1949 (KM.16), 1954 (KM.20) (14); 
pennies, 1936 (KM.6) (2), 1940 (2), 1945 (3) (KM.7) (5), 
1959, 1964 (4), 1965 (11), 1966, 1967 (3) (KM.21) (20); 
threepence, 1964 (KM.22); sixpences, 1943S (KM.11a) (2). 
One 1940 penny with a scratch mark, otherwise overall fine 
- uncirculated. (45)

$50
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part

1750*
Fiji, 1934 - 1967, complete pre-decimal collection in Dansco 
Supreme album, sold with owner's list. Fine - uncirculated. 
(89)

$300

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

part

1751*
France, Conrad II, (1024-1039), silver denier, Lugdunum 
Mint, (1.12 g), obv. tower, rev. cross pattee, (Boudeau 1126, 
Poey d'Avant III, 5013 (Tafel CXII, 21) (illustrated); silver 
denier, Strasbourg Mint, (1.32 g), (MA 1658-1). Toning, fine 
- very fine and scarce. (2)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket. First coin ex Spink Sale 38, lot 
341. From the Carnegie Museum of Natural History. Second coin ex Jean 
Elsen list 196, item 481.

1752*
France, French Revolution, Monneron Brothers token for five 
sols, 1792, in bronze (39mm), obverse, federates (see note) 
carrying a banner bearing the cap of liberty taking their oath 
before France who sits on a pedestal and holding a tablet 
engraved with the rights of man, reverse, 9-line inscription 
in French, edge inscribed, 'Departments De Paris. Rhone De 
Loire. Du Gard. &c'. Edge flaw at 11 o'clock on obverse, 
otherwise very fine. 

$80

Note: Federates (Federes) were troops who volunteered for the French 
National Guard in the summer of 1792 during the French Revolution.

part

1753*
French Indo-China, silver piastre, 1898A and 1900A 
(KM.5a.1). Porous very fine; golden tone mint bloom and 
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

1754
French Indo-China, silver piastre, 1921, 1926A (KM5Q.2, 
.1). Very fine. (2)

$100

1755*
French Indo-China, essai 20 cent, 1945, in aluminium (LEC 
250; KM.E39). Uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS62.
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1756*
Germany, Aachen, Ludwig IV, (1314-1347), silver denar, 
(1.32 g), obv. crowned head facing, rev. long cross pattee, 
(Men 82, Krumb 71). Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Regal Coin Company 
Melbourne, March 1971.

part

1757*
Germany, Aachen, Francis I, silver 3 marck, 1754 (KM.50) 
(illus.); Free City, copper 4 heller 1754, 1798, 12 heller 1792, 
1798 (KM.31, 52, 51 (2)) described in envelopes. Very good 
- good fine. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Regal Coin Company ACR July 
1976.

1758*
Germany, Altenburg, Otto IV, (1208-1215), silver bracteate, 
(0.64 g), obv. emperor enthroned facing, (Berger 2064, 
Lobbecke -, Fd Seega -, Schwinkowski - , Theme 847, 
Leschhorn 4428). Chipped edge, very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Seaby, February 
1981.

1759*
Germany, Anhalt-Zerbst, Carl Wilhelm, silver two thirds 
thaler, 1678 (KM.19.6). Good very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 266 (lot 7761).

1760*
Germany, Augsburg, Konrad von Hirscheck, (1150-1167), 
silver dunpfennig, (0.72 g), (Forschner 8). Toned, very 
fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Jean Elsen Sale 64, 
lot 1000.

1761*
Germany, Augsburg, Udalschalk and Eschenlohe, (1184-
1202), silver bracteate, (0.68 g), (Forschner 19, Bonhoff 
1893). Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously I.S.Wright, 1995.

part

1762*
Germany, Baden, Ludwig, copper kreuzer, 1830 (KM.188); 
Leopold, copper half kreuzer, 1830 (KM.194), kreuzer, 1849 
(KM.218.2); Friedrich, kreuzer, 1870 (KM.242); Friedrich 
II, silver three mark, 1909G (KM.280); Bavaria, billon 
pfennig, Ludwig, shield/madonna; Maximilian II Emanuel, 
3 groschen, 1715, 1717 (KM.383); Charles Albert, silver 3 
groschen, 1736 (KM.426), 30 groschen, 1730 (KM.402); 
Maximilian III Joseph, 3 groschen, 1776 (KM.47), 6 kreuzer, 
1811 (KM.686), pfennig, 1867 (KM.875); Ludwig I, silver 
gulden, 1842 (KM.786); Maximilian II, silver vereinsthaler, 
1862 (KM.852); Luitpold, silver 3 marks, 1911 (KM.517) 
described in envelopes. Very good - good extremely fine. 
(16)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the 1842 gulden from Status Sale 97 (lot 
7194) 21.6.95, some of the others from G.K. Gray Sale 1974 and MCC 
Sale 1976.
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part

1763*
Germany, Bavaria, Otto II, (1231-1253), silver pfennig, (1.06 
g), lion with eagle's head type, (Emmering 223, Hersbruck 
62) (illustrated); Regensburg pfennig; Halle pfennig; Anhalt, 
three pfennig, 1864, (Cr 121). Toning, fine - nearly very 
fine. (4)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

part

1764*
Germany, Bavaria, Maximilian III Joseph, silver thalers, 1773, 
1760; Charles Theodore, silver thaler 1780; Maximilian I, 
kronthaler, 1815; Ludwig II, five marks, 1876D; Otto, five 
marks, 1907D; Ludwig III, five marks, 1914D. Mostly good 
- very good, illustrated very fine, extremely fine. (7)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the last from Elsen Sale 81 (lot 1640), the first 
from Max Stern 22.11.1987, others mostly from M.R. Roberts.

1765*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig I, thaler 1828, Blessings on 
Royal Family (KM.734). Light tone, some mint bloom, 
extremely fine. 

$250

part

1766*
Germany, Bocholt, provincial town, copper 21 heller, 1762 
(KM.25); Brandenburg, Albert (1543-1557), silver groschen, 
1546 (KM.- ); Frederich Wilhelm, silver 1/6 thaler, 1663 
(KM.322), 1/12 thaler, 1692ICS (KM.580), 2/3 thaler, 
1694ICS (KM.594); Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, pfennigs 
1719, 1772, 1791, 1801; HRE, Maximilian, Corinthia billon 
3 groschen, 1517; Chur-Pfalz copper 1/4 kreuzer, 1777; 
Cleves, billon stuber 166(?) (KM.30); Frankfurt, copper 
hellers 1819, 1820, 1821, 1850; Hamburg, 4 schilling, 
1725, billon schilling, 1846, 1851; silver two mark, 1906J 
and three mark, 1914J (KM.296), described in envelopes. 
Third plugged, otherwise toned very fine, others fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (22)

$200

1767*
Germany, Brandenburg, Frederick II, (1440-1470), silver 
bracteate pfennig, tournament helmet type, (0.31 g), (Bft B2 
16); Magdeburg, Wilbrand von Kafernburg, (1235-1254), 
silver bracteate, Archbishop with crook and book type, (0.71 
g), Berger 1638); Frankfurt, Conradin, (1254-1268), silver 
bracteate, enthroned king type, (0.62 g), (Bonhoff 1530). 
Very fine and scarce. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets, first coin previously M.R.Roberts 
17 December 1977, second coin Stanley Gibbons 1977, third coin Seaby 
1980.
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1768*
Germany, Brunswick Luneberg, William or Henry the Tall, 
(1195-1227), silver bracteate, (0.66 g), lion to right type, 
(Berger 478). Toned, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously I.S.Wright 1995.

part

1769*
Germany, Frankfurt, Charles VII, (1742-1745), silver ducat, 
(Forschner 249) (illustrated); Austria, Joseph I, (1705-1711), 
silver three kreuzers, 1711, Graz Mint, (KM 1463); Belgian 
states, Brabant, Charles VI, (1711-1740), AE liard, (Schon 
DM 30). Toning, fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1770*
Germany, Goslar, (Royal and Imperial mint city), Heinrich 
III, as Emperor, (1046-1056), silver pfennig (0.97 g), obv. 
crowned facing bust, rev. crowned facing busts of St Simon 
and St Judas, (Dannenberg 668). Toned, nearly very fine 
and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously I.S.Wright Sale 98, 
(lot 7633), 16 August 1995.

1771*
Germany, Hanover, George I, silver thaler, 1720 HCB 
(KM.103.3). Good very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 
5357).

part

1772*
Germany, Hanover, William IV, thaler, 1836A (KM.169); 
George V, thalers 1859B, 1861B (KM.230); Hesse-Darmstadt, 
Ludwig III, silver 5 mark, 1876H (KM.353); Mainz, copper 
1/2 kreuzer, 1796 (KM.403); Mecklenburg-Schwerin, silver 
1/6 thaler, 1754, silver schilling, 1798; Munster, 4 pfennig, 
1762; Nassau-Usingen, 1/2 kreuzer, 1848; Paderborn, copper 
6 pfennig, 1706 (KM.173.2); described in envelopes, copper 
issues mostly only fair. Fair - good very fine. (10)

$240

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, third and last from Coin Trends 2005 and 
1993, fourth from M.R. Roberts 11.10.1978.

1773*
Germany, Hesse-Kassel, Friedrich II, silver thaler, 1766FV 
(KM.484). Good very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 335 (lot 737).

1774*
Germany, Mansfeld - Eisleben, John Georg I, silver thaler, 
1577 (KM.MB44) (Davenport 9494). Good very fine. 

$500

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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1775*
Germany, Nordhausen, Landgraves of Thuringia, anonymous, 
(c.13th century), silver bracteate, two rulers type, (Berger -, 
Ohrdruf -, Lauerwald 2.2.2.8). Very fine and rare. 

$100
Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket.

Previously W.Fleming 8 May 1979.

1776*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, proof two mark, 1913A 
(KM.533). FDC. 

$100

part

1777*
Germany, Regensburg, Heinrich XI Jasomirgott, (1141-
1156), silver dunn pfennig, (0.74 g), (Witt 2) (illustrated); 
Bavaria, Palatinate-Amberg, Ludwig IV, Johann and Otto, 
(1443-1460), pfennig, (0.43 g), (M.2777). Toning, good 
fine - very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets, first coin ex Jean Elsen with old 
German ticket, second coin ex M.R.Roberts.

part

1778*
Germany, Saxony-Meissen, Frederick III, (1349-1381), 
silver groschen, (2.76 g), (Krug 52-62, T.7388) (illustrated); 
Mainz, Archbishop Dieter II of Isenburg, (1475-1482), silver 
groschen, (2.12 g), Walther 164). Toning, nearly very fine 
- very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

First coin ex Seaby 1979. Second coin Gene Barmak, The Arches Charing 
Cross, 1981.

1779*
Germany, Schleswig Holstein, Christian VII, silver 60 
schilling or daler specie, 1788MF (KM.138.1). Fine. 

$150

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

part

1780*
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark, 1964J 150th 
Anniversary of Death of Johann Gottlieb Fichte (KM.118.1). 
Mostly toned extremely fine and scarce. (20)

$750

1781
Germany, Federal Republic, five mark, 1966D (KM.119.1) 
250th Anniversary Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz; 1969F 
(KM.126.1) 375th Anniversary Gerhard Mercator; 
1971G (KM.128.1) Foundation of German Empire; 
1971D (KM.129) Albrecht Durer; 1973J (KM.136) 500th 
Anniversary Copernicus; 1975G (KM.143) proof, Albert 
Schweitzer; 1976D (KM.144) 300th Anniversary von 
Grimmelhausen; 1977J (KM.145) 200th Anniversary Carl 
Freidrich Gauss. Uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$120

1782
Germany, Federal Republic, five mark, 1966D (KM.119.1), 
1967F (KM.120.1), 1968J (KM.121), 1968D (KM.123.1), 
1970F (KM.127), 1973J (KM.136)(2), 1975G (KM.143), 
1978F (KM.148)(2), 1981J (KM.154), 1981G (KM.155), 
1982D (KM.156)(4); silver ten mark, Munich Olympics series, 
1972, (KM.130)(F), (KM.131)(D,J[2]), (KM.132)(D,F,J,), 
(KM.133)(D,F,G[2],J), (KM.135)(D); 1989G (KM.173). 
Very fine - uncirculated. (30)

$140

1783
Germany, Federal Republic, ten mark, 1987G (KM.167)(3) 
proof and mint (2) 30 Years of European Unity; 1988D 
(KM.168) proof, 200th Anniversary of Arthur Schopenhauer; 
1988F (KM.169)(2) proof and mint, 100th Anniversary of 
Carl Zeiss; 1989J (KM.171)(2) proof and mint, 800th Year 
Port of Hamburg. Uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$200
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1784
Germany, Federal Republic, proof and mint ten mark, 1987J 
(KM.166)(2) 750th Anniversary of Berlin. uncirculated 
- FDC. (2)

$100

1785
Germany, Federal Republic, ten mark, 1989D (KM.172)(2) 
proof and mint, 200th Anniversary City of Bonn; 1989G 
(KM.173)(2) proof and mint, 40th Anniversary Republic; 
1990F (KM.174)(3) proof and mint (2), 800th Anniversary 
Kaiser Friedrich Barbarossa; 1990J (KM.176) mint, 800th 
Anniversary Teutonic Order. Uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$200

1786*
Greece, Crusader control, Duchy of Athens, Guy II de la 
Roche, billon denier tournois, 1287-1308. Good fine. 

$80

1787*
Greece, Othon, silver five drachmai, 1833 A (KM.20). 
Peripheral toning, very fine or better. 

$300

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection

1788
Greece, twenty lepta, 1894 (KM.57); drachma, 1926 (90), 
1926B (128), other drachma damaged, 1926 (18) (KM.69) 
(total 236, with edge shaved down to 21mm); drachma 
(23mm), 1926 (5), 1926B (11) (KM.69) (16); two drachma, 
with edge shaved down to 21mm, 1926 (KM.70). Poor 
- fine. (254)

$50

1789
Greece, silver twenty drachmai, 1960 (KM.85) (approx 600g 
of .835 silver = 16.1oz of fine silver). Very good - fine. (80)

$450

1790*
Grenada, British West Indies, necessity coinage, a silver 'bit' 
(9 pence) (ND but c 1836, a cut third of a Spanish American 
silver two reales dated (1)777 (1.76g) (KM.12). Toned very 
fine and rare. 

$1,500

Sold with hand-written ink note 19th century signed GHA.

1791
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria to Elizabeth II, minors including 
one cent 1881 and silver ten cents 1881, some in 2x2 holders, 
priced. Very good - uncirculated. (17)

$100

part

1792*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria - George VI, minors to fifty cents 
1892 (2) and 1902. Fine - extremely fine. (25)

$100

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.
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1793*
Hong Kong, British Trade dollar, 1912, silver imitation "For 
Jewellery" legend (of Pridmore 31). Extremely fine. 

$200

part

1794*
Hungary, Stephen I, (997-1038), silver denar, (Frynas H.1.2, 
Huszar 1); Andrew I, (1046-1061), silver denar, (Frynas 
H.4.2); Bela I, (1060-1063), silver denar, (Frynas H.5.2); 
Geza I, as Grand Duke, (1064-1074), silver denar, (Frynas 
H.7.1); Ladislaus I, (1077-1095), silver denar, (Frynas H.8.6) 
(illustrated); Coloman, (1095-1116), silver denar, (Frynas 
H.9.5). Toning, good fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

part

1795*
Hungary, Bela II, (1131-1141), silver denar, (Frynas H.11.1, 
Huszar 51); Stephen IV, (1162-1163), AE follis, (Frynas 
H.15.24); Bela III, (1172-1196), silver denar, (Frynas 
H.15.9); AE dirhem, (Frynas H.15.25). Toned, good very 
fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1796
Hungary, Bela III, Scyphate Rezpenz, (1172-1196 A.D.), 
Obv. SANCTA MARIA, the Virgin seated facing, holding 
sceptre and infant Christ, crosses across upper fields, rev. 
REX BELA REX STS, Bela III and Steven III enthroned 
facing, each holding sceptre and globus cruciger, in exergue 
III within border, (Huszar 72, Mitchiner 2336, Rethy CNH 
98-100). Nearly extremely fine, scarce. (2)

$100

part

1797*
Hungary, Bela IV, (1235-1270), silver obol, (Frynas 
H.18.46); silver obol, (Frynas H.18.23); silver bracteate, 
(Frynas H.18.47); Stephen V, (1270-1272), silver obol, 
(Frynas H.19.8); silver obol, (Frynas 19.13); Charles I, 
(1308-1342), silver denar, (Frynas H.24.46); Louis I, (1342-
1382), silver denar, (Frynas H.25.32); Maria, (1382-1395), 
silver denar, (Frynas H.26.5); Sigismund, (1387-1437), 
silver obol, (Frynas -); billon obols, (Frynas -) (2); Matthias 
I, (1458-1490), silver denar, (Frynas H.34.[35]); Vladislav 
II, (1495-1516), silver denar, (Frynas -); Ludwig II, (1516-
1526), (Rethy-Probszt 306A). Toning, nearly fine - extremely 
fine. (14)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1798
Hungary, silver mostly denars, various rulers, Albrecht (1437-
1439) n-S (Huszar 592); Matthias (1458-1490), Wladislaw 
II (1490-1516); Ludwig II (1516-1526); Ferdinand I (1526-
1564), 1538, 1539, 1557; Maximilian (1564-1576), 1571, 
1572; Rudolf (1576-1608), 1577 (3), 1579, 1580, 1583, 
1591, 1592; others (2); Poland empire, Sigismund III (1587-
1632), 1621, 3 polker. Mostly fine, a few better. (20)

$200

1799*
Hungary, Wladislaus II, (1490-1516), silver denar, 1506. 
Fine. 

$50

part

1800*
Hungary, John I Zapolya, (1526-1540), silver denar, (0.60 
g), (Probszt 331A); Ferdinand I, (1526-1564), silver denar, 
(0.52 g), (EH 745a); another similar, (0.44 g) (illustrated); 
Maximilian, (1564-1576), silver denar, (0.53 g), (EH 766); 
Rudolf, (1576-1608), silver denar, (0.66 g), (EH 811); 
Leopold I, (1657-1705), silver denar, (0.39 g), (EH 1110); 
three groschen, (1.47 g), (KM 162). Toning, nearly fine 
- good very fine. (7)

$120

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.
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1801*
Hungary, Holy Roman Empire, Rudolf II, thaler, 1586KB, 
(KM.18, Dav 8066). Toned, good very fine. 

$500

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Jean Elsen, Sale 94, 
lot 1324.

1802*
Hungary, Ferdinand II, silver thaler, 1631KB, Kremnitz mint 
(KM.75). Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$500

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1803*
Hungary, Leopold I, silver thaler, 1692. Kremnitz mint 
(KM.214.3). Slightly curved from the roller dies, extremely 
fine/good extremely fine with underlying mint bloom. 

$500

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection.

1804
Hungary, Leopold I, silver fifteen krajczar 1696, Maria 
Theresa, 20 krajczar 1777B (KM.381.2); Joseph II silver 
forint 1869 GYF, (KM.449.2); 1879 KB (2) (KM.453.1); 
1886 KB (KM.469). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

1805*
Hungary, Charles VI, silver thaler, 1729KB, Kremnitz mint 
(KM.301). Has probably been mounted, scratching around 
inside of rims, otherwise nearly very fine/good very fine. 

$150

From an old Austro-Hungarian Collection, with collector's envelope.
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1806*
Hungary, Kremnitz mint, Francis I, (1745-1765), silver 
thaler, 1752, (Huszar 1787). Toned, nearly very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously M.R.Roberts, 14 
November 1973. Ex W.Low.

1807*
Hungary, Maria Theresa (1740-1780), silver thaler 1753 KB 
(D. 1132, KM.358.1); Joseph II alone (1780-1790), silver 
thaler 1783B, (KM.395.1). Fine - very fine. (2)

$200

Last coin from Munz Zentrum (lot 2456).

part

1808*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, (1740-1780), silver 15 krajczar 
1746, Kremnitz Mint, (KM.330.2); Ferdinand IV, (1835-
1848), silver 20 krajczar, 1848, Kremnitz Mint, (KM 432); 
another similar; War of Independence, AE 1 krajczar, (KM 
430); Francis Joseph I, (1848-1916), 1 krajczar, (KM 458); 
2 filler, (1906), (KM 481); Miklos Horthy, 2 filler, (1926), 
(KM 506); Provincial Government issue, 5 Pengo, 1945, (KM 
525). Toning, good fine - nearly extremely fine. (8)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1809
Hungary, 1848 - 1992, assorted dates in various metals 
including silver, with duplication, includes one krajczar, 
1848 (KM.430.1); ten krajczar, 1868KB (KM.443.1); twenty 
krajczar, 1844B, 1848B (2) (KM.422); one, two, five, ten, 
twenty and fifty filler; one and two korona, five korona, 
1900KB, 1907KB (7) (KM.488[3], 489 [5]); one, two and 
five pengo; one, two, five, ten, twenty, twenty five, fifty, one 
hundred and two hundred forints. All housed in a red album, 
good - uncirculated. (142)

$500

1810
Hungary, a mix of issues, noted 5 forint 1947 (5) (KM.534a); 
one korona, various dates 1893 (2), 1895, 1915 (2), 1896 
commem. (KM.487); two pengo Liszt 1936 (KM.515); base 
metal issues include 10 poltura 1706 (KM.268.1); copper 
poltura 175, 1707 (2) all KB (KM.263.1); 10 krajczar 1870 
KB (KM.451.1); others (3). Very good - extremely fine. 
(20)

$100

1811
Hungary, 1961-1979, assorted commemorative silver issues, 
with duplication, twenty five forint, (KM. 554, 557 [2], 
558 [2], 567 [5], 577 [2]); fifty forint (KM.559 [2], 561 
[2], 568 [4], 578 [3], 582 [3], 589 [2], 592 [2], 596 [2], 
599 [2], 601); one hundred forint (KM.579 [2], 584 [3], 
590 [2], 593 [2], 597 [2], 598 [2], 600 [2], 602 [7], 603); 
two hundred forint (KM.604 [5], 605 [6], 606, 613, 616); 
together with medallions (15) in silver (32mm) undated, 
depicting Hungarian culture and famous people. All housed 
in an album, extremely fine - uncirculated. (87)

$1,000

1812
Hungary, mint sets, 1971, 1972 (2), 1973, 1975; fifty and 
one hundred forint two coin sets, 1969 (2), 1972, 1974; 
silver two hundred forint, 1975 (KM.604 [4], 605 [4]), 1979 
(KM.615), 1980 (KM.618); silver five hundred forint, 1990 
(KM.679, 680); together with a group of commemorative 
medals, including Hungarian Academy of Science, 1859, 
Ference Kazinczy, in bronze (50mm); Transylvania, 1973, in 
bronze (42.5mm) by Kiss Nagy Andras; 1978, Parliament, 
Hungarian Royal Insignia, in silver (proof) (2); visit of 
President George Bush, 1989 (2), in silver and bronze; 
Papal Visit, 1991, in silver (2); two bronze medals, undated, 
by Csucs Victoria, 'Kiskunhalas-Csipkehaz' (60mm) and 
'Kalocsa' (60mm). Most medals in wallets or cases of issue, 
good very fine - FDC. (34)

$350

1813*
India, Sultans of Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din 'Iwad, an issue in 
the name of Shah al-Din Iltutmish, (622 A.H., 1225 A.D.), 
silver tanka, (10.86 g), dated probably 622, no Mint stated, 
(G&G B37 [RRR], ICV 2614). Toned, extremely fine, and 
very rare, one of the finest known. 

$750

A similar example in Noonans Auction 164 (lot 2834) realised 600 GBP.
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1814*
India, Sultans of Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din A'zam, (792-813 
A.H., 1389-1410 A.D.), silver rupee, (10.61 g), hadrat 
Firuzabad Mint, date on edge, obv. ruler's titles in diamond 
field, rev. legend within circle, (G&G B241, Rajgor 227). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$150

1815*
India, Sultans of Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur, (963-968 
A.H., 1555-1560 A.D.), silver rupee, (11.25 g), no Mint 
(probably Lakhnauti), dated 963, obv. (the Kalina), around 
(names of the four successors), rev. Bahadur Shah legend in 
four lines date to left in square field, (G&G B967, Rajgor 
587). Very fine, with one schrof mark, scarce. 

$100

1816*
India, Sultans of Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din Jalal, (968-971 
A.H., 1560-1563 A.D.), silver rupee, (11.31 g), without 
Nagari, no Mint (probably Lakhnauti), undated, (G&G 
B972, Rajgor 594). Good very fine, with one schrof mark, 
scarce. 

$100

1817*
India, Sultans of Delhi, 'Ala' al-Din Mas'ud, (639-644 A.H., 
1242-1246 A.D.), silver rupee, (10.86 g), Hadrat Delhi Mint, 
dated 641, (G&G D121). Nearly very fine, weak in places, 
very scarce. 

$100

part

1818*
India, Sultans of Delhi, 'Ala' al-din Muhammad, (A.H. 695-
715, A.D. 1296-1316), silver tankas, mostly Hasrat Delhi 
Mint, (c.11.00 g), various dates, A.H.695-715, most dates 
off flan, several are readable (G&G D226, one illustrated). 
All with incomplete outer legends, very fine. (15)

$300

1819*
India, Sultans of Delhi, Farid-ud-din Sher Shah Suri, (945-
952 A.H., 1538-1545 A.D.), silver rupee, (11.20 g), Gwalior 
Mint, dated 952, obv. three lines, (the Kalina), around (names 
of the four successors), rev. five lines (Sher Shah Sultan, May 
God Perpetuate his dominion, (G&G D781) another similar, 
dated 949, (11.22 g), (G&G D781). Nearly very fine, both 
with several schrof marks. (2)

$100

1820*
India, Sultans of Delhi, Farid-ud-din Sher Shah Suri, (945-
952 A.H., 1538-1545 A.D.), silver rupee, (11.31 g), Pandua 
Mint, dated 948, obv. (the Kalina), around (names of the four 
successors), rev. Sher Shah written in three lines, Sultan, May 
God Perpetuate his dominion, (G&G D790 [RR]). Nearly 
very fine, with one schrof mark, very rare. 

$100
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1821*
India, Mughal, Babur, Zhhiru d-Din(A.H. 932-937), (A.D. 
1525-1530), silver Shahrukhi (Misqal), AH 935 = 1528-9 
AD, Agra mint, obv. kalina in looped circle, rev. four lined 
legend within lines, (cf.Hull 1164, Wilkes 4183, Rahman -
100, M.3002, IMC 2 variety). Off centre obverse, otherwise 
very fine and rare, with extensive description within flip. 

$250

Ex Baldwin's London with priced ticket.

1822*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupee, struck at Ahmadabad 
Mint, (11.41 g), AH 990 (1581-2 AD) (KM.82.1). Extremely 
fine or better in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1823*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver half rupee, Ahmadabad Mint, IE 
year 4X, Aban month, (5.73 g), (1597-1603 AD), obv. and 
rev. normal borders, (KM.66.1). Extremely fine, scarce in 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1824*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H.963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver rupee, square issue, (11.33 g), no 
mint name, IE date 39 (A.D. 1594-1595), obv. llahi date and 
month Aban, rev. Jalla Jalalahu Allahu Akbar, (KM.90.1). 
Good very fine, rare, with descriptive flip. 

$120

1825*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupee, no mint name, IE year 
35 Shahrewar month, (11.30 g), (1590-1 AD) (KM.90.1). 
Good very fine in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1826*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, Lahore Mint, IE year 
49, Tir month, (11.36 g), (1604-1605 AD), obv. quatrefoil 
borders, rev. octagonal borders, (KM.94.3). Good very fine 
or better, rare in collector's descriptive flip. 

$200

1827*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, Lahore Mint, IE year 
45, Di month, (11.38 g), (1600-1601 AD), obv. and rev. 
normal borders, (KM.93.11). Extremely fine or better, very 
scarce in collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

1828*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupee, struck at Bengala Mint, 
(11.30 g), AH 1010 (1601-2 AD) (KM.86.1). Extremely fine 
or better in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1829
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the name Selim Shah and 
Akbar, (11.48 g), Ahmadabad Mint, RY 50 (Akbar) (1605-
1606), obv. and rev. within normal border, (KM.140.1). 
Nearly extremely fine and rare, with collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$200

Selim Shah was the pre-accession name of Jahangir.
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1830*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, (11.13 g), Akbarnagar Mint, month of Ardibihisht, 
AH 1025, (1616-1617), (KM.145.4), rev. within octagonal 
frame. Toned, good very fine and rare, with collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$150

1831*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the name Jahangir, (11.38 
g), Elichpur Mint, AH 1015, (1609-1610), obv. and rev. 
within normal border, cross on reverse, (KM.141.5). Nearly 
extremely fine and rare, with collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

1832*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the name Jahangir, (11.35 
g), Delhi Mint, RY [19], AH 1033, Khurdad month, (1623-
1624), obv. and rev. within normal border, (KM.145.6). 
Toned, good very fine and scarce with collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$150

1833*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, (11.38 g), Lahore Mint, month of Isfandarmuz, 
RY 6, (1611-1612), obv. and rev. within ornate frames, 
(KM.145.11). Extremely fine and rare, with collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$150

1834*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the name Jahangir, (11.41 
g), Qandahar Mint, RY 9, AH 1023, (1614-1615), obv. and 
rev. within normal border, (KM.145.13). Extremely fine and 
rare, with collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

1835*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of wife Nurjahan 
and Jahangir, (11.33 g), Lahore Mint, RY 20, AH 1034, 
(1624-1625), obv. and rev. plain borders, (KM.168.4). 
Nearly extremely fine and rare, with collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$300

1836*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah Jahan, (A.H. 1037-1068, 
A.D. 1628-1658), silver rupee, Akbarnager Mint with 
Kalina, (11.15 g), RY 6, AH [104]2, (KM.224.5). Full flan, 
toned, good very fine with descriptive flip. 

$100

1837*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, 
A.D. 1628-1658), silver rupee, Surat Mint, RY 31, AH 1068, 
(11.33 g), obv. and rev. within circles both sides, (KM.228.5). 
Full flan, toned, very fine with descriptive flip. 

$100
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1838*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah Jahan, (A.H. 1037-1068, 
A.D. 1628-1658), silver rupee, Surat Mint, RY [9-10], AH 
1046, (11.18 g), obv. and rev. within squares both sides, 
(KM.235.9). Full flan, toned, good very fine, scarce as such, 
with descriptive flip. 

$100

1839*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, 
A.D. 1658), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, (11.30 g), dated 
AH 1068, RY 1, (KM.272.1). Very fine, lightly toned, very 
scarce, with collector's detailed ticket in a flip. 

$150

1840*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver half rupee, (5.70 g), Surat Mint?, RY 
4X, AH 111X, (KM.294.6). Nearly extremely fine, scarce, 
together with detailed descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$100

1841*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.38 g), Akbarabad Mint, 
RY 36, AH 1104, (1692-1693), (KM.300.6). Full flan, 
partial golden patination, extremely fine, scarce, together 
with detailed descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$150

1842*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.40 g), Akbarabad Mint, 
RY 48, AH 111[5 or 6] (1704-1705), (KM.300.6). Almost 
with full flan, toned, nearly extremely fine, with detailed 
descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$120

1843*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.39 g), Bareli Mint, RY 
46, AH 1117, (1705-1706), (KM.300.19). Almost with full 
flan, bright, extremely fine, with detailed descriptive ticket 
in a flip. 

$100

1844*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.30 g), Itawa Mint, RY 
44, AH 1111, (1699-1700), (KM.300.39). Full flan, toned, 
nearly extremely fine, together with detailed descriptive 
ticket in a flip. 

$100

1845*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.36 g), Lahore Mint, RY 
40, AH 1108, (1696-1697), (KM.300.53). Full flan, toned, 
good very fine, with detailed descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$100
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1846*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.17 g), Macchlipattan Mint, 
RY 44, AH 1112, (1700-1701), (KM.300.55). Almost with 
full flan, bright, extremely fine, rare, with detailed descriptive 
ticket in a flip. 

$200

1847*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.35 g), Mailapur Mint, 
RY 50, AH 1118, (1706-1707), (KM.300.57). Full flan, 
toned, extremely fine with edge filed, very rare, with detailed 
descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$500

1848*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.53 g), Makhsusaad Mint, 
RY 48, AH 1116, (1704-1705), (KM.300.58). Almost 
with full flan, toned, nearly very fine, rare, with detailed 
descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$150

1849*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (11.44 g), Junagadh Mint, 
RY [3], AH 1071, (1660-1661), within a square both sides, 
(KM.301.2). Almost with full flan, lightly toned, good very 
fine, rare, with detailed descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$150

1850*
India, Mughal, Azam Shah (A.H. 1118-1119, A.D. 1707), 
silver rupee, (11.41 g), Ahmadanagar Mint, dated AH 1118, 
RY 1, (KM.332.2). Lightly toned, good very fine and very 
rare with detailed descriptive ticket in a flip. 

$1,200

A much better example of this mint than the example sold in our sale 125 
(lot 3730) that realised $1550.

1851*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (12.03 g), Azimabad mint, 
dated AH 1123, RY 5, (1711-1712), (KM.347.4). Good 
very fine, in collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$300

This coin type struck to a standard that was approximately 1/24 heavier than 
the standard rupee. It was published by Alan Deshazo in the ONS Journal 
#220 (summer 2014). A similar example sold by Steve Album Sale 22, (lot 
774) realised US$650.

1852*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (11.90 g), Shahjahanabad 
Mint, dated AH 1123, RY 5, (1711-1712), (KM.347.18). 
Extremely fine, with a Baldwin's London ticket. 

$100

1853*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (11.49 g), Burhanpur Mint, 
dated AH 11[21], RY 3, (1709-1710), (KM.348.14). Good 
very fine, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100
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1854*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (11.53 g), Kanbayat Mint, 
dated AH [1119-1120), RY 2, (1709-1710), (KM.348.23). 
Nearly uncirculated, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

1855*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (11.46 g), Khujista Bunyad 
mint, dated AH 1124, RY 6, (1712-1713), (KM.348.25). 
Extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1856*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-
1713), silver rupee, (11.40 g), Bahadargarh Mint, dated AH 
1124, RY 1, (1712), (KM.364.6). Nearly extremely fine, very 
rare, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$300

1857*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.53 g), Azimabad Mint, RY 27, 
AH [11]26 = (1714-5), (KM.377.12). Brilliant, as struck, 
extremely fine, rare, in collector's descriptive flip, together 
with Baldwin's London priced ticket. 

$120

1858*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.42 g), Bareli Mint, RY 4, AH 1127 = 
(1713-4), (KM.377.18); another (11.46 g), Burhanpur Mint 
RY 2, AH 1125 = (1711-2), (KM.377.22). Lightly toned, 
extremely fine both in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$120

1859*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.34 g), Gotak Mint, RY 7, AH [1130] 
= (1718), (KM.377.27). Bright mostly, good very fine, rare, 
in collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

1860*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.46 g), Gulshanabad Mint, RY 3, AH 
[1125] = (1713-4), (KM.377.28). Bright, very fine and very 
rare, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$300

1861*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.46 g), Itawa Mint, RY 3, AH [1126] 
= (1714-5), another similar (11.37 g), RY 5, AH [1128-9], 
(KM.377.28). Bright, very fine or better, both in collector's 
descriptive flips. (2)

$100
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1862*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.41 g), Gwalior Mint, RY 6, AH 1130 
= (1718), (KM.377.30). Bright as struck good extremely fine, 
rare, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1863*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D. 1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.32 g), Itawa Mint, RY 2, AH 1125 
= (1713-1714), (KM.377.34). Lightly toned, good very fine 
in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1864*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.52 g), Surat Mint, RY 7, AH [11]31 
= (1718-9), (KM.377.59). Brilliant, as struck, extremely fine, 
rare as such, in collector's descriptive flip, together with 
Baldwin's London priced ticket. 

$150

1865*
India, Mughal, Rafi-ud-Darjat, (A.H.1131) (A.D.1719), 
silver round rupee, Gwalior mint, AH year 1131, (11.08 g), 
regnal year 1, (KM.405.7, Hull 1999). Bright, extremely 
fine, rare, in colletor's descriptive flip. 

$300

A similar example in our Sale 133 (lot 2271) realised $1300.

1866*
India, Mughal, Shah Jahan II, Rafi-D-Daula, (A.H.1131) 
(A.D.1719), silver round rupee, Gwalior mint, year 1131, 
(11.30 g), regnal year 1, (KM.415.9). Bright, good very fine, 
rare, in colletor's descriptive flip. 

$150

1867*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver half rupee, (5.63 g), Surat Mint, RY 
17, AH [1147-8], (1734-5),(KM.433.4); another (11.40 g), 
Itawa Mint, RY 14, AH 11XX, (11.41 g) (KM.436.29). First 
coin lightly toned, second bright, very fine -extremely fine 
first in collector's descriptive flip. (2)

$100

1868*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, AD 
1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.39 g), Akbarabad Mint, RY 
-, AH 113[2-4] (1719-1721), mint name on top line of 
rev., (KM.436.3); another similar Arkat Mint (10.85 g), 
RY 2, AH 113[2-3] (1719-1720), mint name at bottom of 
reverse, (KM.436.7). Lightly toned, very fine, in collector's 
descriptive flips. (2)

$100
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1869*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.45 g), Azimabad Mint, 
RY 1, AH 1131 (1719), mint name on top line of rev., 
(KM.436.12); another similar Kora Mint (11.36 g), RY 6, 
AH 113[6-7] (1722-1724), mint name at bottom of reverse, 
(KM.436.39). Lightly toned, very fine - extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

1870*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.39 g), Itawa mint, RY 15, 
AH [1145-6] (1732-3), mint name on bottom line of rev., 
(KM.436.29); another (11.36 g), RY 16, (AH 1146-7), Itawa 
mint (KM.436.29). Bright, attractive, nearly extremely fine, 
in collector's descriptive flips. (2)

$100

1871*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.30 g), as an issue by the 
Nawabs of Rohilkhand, struck during the reign of Hafiz 
Rahmat Khan (A.H.1167-1188, 1754-1774), from of the 
Muradabad Mint, RY1, AH 1168,with tree symbol centre 
left of reverse, (KM.76.1 variany). Very fine and rare, with 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1872*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.21 g), as an issue by the 
Nawabs of Rohilkhand, struck during the reign of Hafiz 
Rahmat Khan (A.H.1167-1188, 1754-1774), from of the 
Muradabad Mint, RY6, AH 1172, (KM.76.9). Toned, very 
fine and rare, with collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

1873*
India, Maratha Confederacy, in the name of Shah Alam II,(AH 
1174-1221; AD 1759-1806), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, 
with ankus mint mark off flan, (11.64 g), mint name on the 
bottom line of rev; RY 261, AH 1199, (KM.251 [p.182]). 
Toned good very fine, scarce with descriptive ticket. 

$100

1874*
India, Mughal or Princely State, Jaipur, in name of 
Muhammad Shah, silver rupee (11.34 g), Sawai Jaipur mint, 
AH 115[6], RY 26 (1743-4), obv. legend with titles and 
AH date, rev. legend with regnal year and symbols, (KM.4, 
KM.436.31). Very fine and rare, in descriptive flip. 

$100

1875*
India, Native State of Gwalior, under Shah Alam II as an 
issue of Nahadji Rao (AH 1175-1209, AD 1761-1794) silver 
rupee, (10.93 g), from the Gwalior Fort Mint, RY 4, AH 
1177 (1764), (KM.55). Very fine and rare, with collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$100

1876*
India, Princely State, Bharatpur, issue of Ranjit Singh (AH 
1190-1220), (AD 1776-1805), silver rupee, Braj Indrapur 
Mint, (11.16 g), with katar and star symbol mint marks, 
AH 12[10], RY 39; (KM.26). Lightly patinated, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$100
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1877*
India, Princely State, Alwar, Queen Victoria, silver rupee, 
1877 (KM.45). Heavily brushed, otherwise good very fine. 

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection

1878
India, assorted AE issues mostly minor native state issue 
but also includes some Sultans of Delhi issues, most coins 
are of minor copper (about 3 grams each) these are worn 
and very rough, includes a rough silver anonymous 12th 
century drachm of Gadhaiya Bhinmal. Fair - very good. 
(approx 200)

$100

part

1879*
India, British, EIC, William IV, silver rupees, 1835, without 
initial on truncation (KM.450.I), F incuse on truncation 
(KM.450.3). Nearly very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Barry D. Scott Collection

1880
India, British India silver rupee year 19 straight edge milling; 
copper 1/4 annas, EIC (3), Queen Victoria (8), Edward VII 
(8), George VI (2), AE Indore State (3), AE Gwalior state 
(1); rupees 1941, 1942, 1944 (2) all Bombay, one 1944 in 
base metal, very worn 1/2 anna 1830, small Indian silver 
(2), Indian 1911 KGV Coronation medal in AE; other world 
coins Southern Rhodesia shilling 1942, GB 2/- 1967, Nepal 
mohur, and a large brass workers medal No.407, Mono 
Matapa P.O. Box 2445 ABY Please Return 61mm. Fair to 
very fine. (37)

$100

1881
India, aluminium tokens, unidentified, RC over GR (Raichur 
Junction to Gulbarga railway token??), oval (29x20.5mm); 
T.C over RICE, hexagon (30.5mm), dished at two sides; 
image of a chicken with initials HM at top right, flower 
pattern (34mm) (2); India, I.G.Mint Alipore, with dot stops, 
fifty paise token, undated (1964-70), in brass (24mm), with 
centre hole. Very fine all well aged, fine - very fine. (5)

$20

part

1882*
Islamic, Mongols, Mongols Great Khans, Chingiz (Genghis) 
Khan, (AH 602-624), (AD 1206-1227) billon jital ghazna 
mint (album 1969, Wilkes 1946 (Illustrated); Golden Horde 
group, a range of silver dirhams issues, various rulers all in 
packets described, noted by Album numbers; Temir Toqa 
(A.2019T RRR) (illustrated); Mangu Timar (A.2020 A RR) 
(2); Toqtu (A.2023A S); Jani Beg (2) Tabriz and New Serai 
mints (A.2029A RRR, 2027); Birdi Reg (A.2031.2 S); Qulna 
Khan (A.2032.2 R); Khizr Khan (A.2034.2 S) another AE 
pul (A.2035 C); Murid Khan silver dirham (A.2040 R); 'Abd 
Ali Khan (Album A.2041 R); Jani Beg, deceased (A.2045 
RR); Shadi Beg (A.2053 C); Pulad Khan (A.2055C RR); see 
Wilkes 2011-2056); a collection as a lot with high catalogue 
value. Fine - very fine, mostly very rare. (16)

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, almost all from CNG eSales sale 382/ lot 
545; 357/519; 368/596; 367/651; 422/666; 369/602; 369/603; 415/660; 
368/605; 368/609; 382/549; 368/615.

part

1883*
Islamic, Persia, (Pre-Seljuq), Ghaznavids, various rulers, 
silver dirhams, including, Yamin al-Dawla Abu'l-Qasim 
Mahmud (AH 388-421), (AD 998-1030, (33mm, 3.89g) 
Balkh mint, dated AH 388 (AD 998-999), as Sayf al Dawla 
citing Mansur II, as Samanid overlord (Album 1604, Wilkes 
1702), Ghazna mint (Album 1969, Wilkes 1702) (Illustrated); 
another similar from Mahmudpur mint (Lahore), AH 418, 
(3.06 g) (Album 1610R) (illustrated); other dirhems and 
multiple dirhems (A. 1599, A.1603, A.1609 [2]); billon 
type (A.1623); Bahram Shah (AH 511-552, AD 1117-
1157) (A.1652, Mitchiner 798) (9 varieties); another billon 
jital obv. elephant, (A.1756), another uncertain (Mitchiner 
791?), various rulers all in packets described, mostly noted 
by Album numbers (A.) a collection as a lot. Very good 
- very fine. (19)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 287 (lot 532), Sept 
20, 2012; second from Jean Elsen Sale 84 (lot 1060); the Album 1652 lot 
all come from the Spink Australia Sale 21 (lot 1208) April 1, 1987; Album 
1603 a multiple dirhem was acquired in Kabul, June 22, 1972; others from 
local dealers.
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part

1884*
Islamic, Persia, (Post Seljuk), Ghurids (Ghorids), Taj al-Din 
Yildiz, (AH 602-612, AD 1206-1215), silver dirham, 32mm 
(4.70 g), Ghazna mint, AH 606, (1210), obv. and rev. square 
in circle text both sides, (Album 1794, SNAT XIVd, 573, 
Wilkes 1925) (illustrated); others, Post Seljuk uncertain 13th 
century AE jital, 15mm (3.42 g), Balad Ghazna mint (Tye 352 
and 354 for rev.); third coin Jalayrid, silver dinar, uncertain 
ruler, (1.40 g); others (3) from the Giray Khans in Crimea, 
including Shahin b.Ahmad, AH1194 (1780), (Wilkes 2923) 
ex Seaby with ticket; other silver akce (3) uncertain rulers. 
Mostly fine or better several rare. (7)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Colection first coin coming from Jean Elsen Sale 106 (lot 
1057), Sept. 11, 2010; second coin from CNG eSale 322 (lot 675), March 
12, 2014; others from local dealers.

part

1885*
Islamic, Mongolia, Great Khans, uncertain 7th century 
AD, billon jital (Tye -, Album -); Qaidu, (1269-1302), 
silver dirhem, Otrar mint, AH 69X, (Nyamaa 43, Album 
-); Mongke (1251-1260) silver dirhem, Herat mint (Album 
A1978, SICA 9, 1547); Khwarizm Shahs, AE jitals, (Album 
1971) (2); Chaghatayid Khans, various issues, AE jital 
(1289-1299) (Album A1987.2), silver dinar (Album 2007) 
(illustrated); sixth dinar (Album C2012 (2) and A2015 
[illustrated[). Mostly fine a few better, several rare, all in 
descriptive envelopes. (10)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection coming from CNG eSale 274 (lot 494); 
second coin CNG eSale 245 (lot 461); third coin CNG eSale 274 (lot 492); 
fourth and fifth coins from CNG eSale 228 (lot 606 part); others Album 
1987-2015 CNG eSales 208 (lot 466), 134 (lot 398); 414 (lot 701, 702); 
250 (lot 412).

part

1886*
Islamic, Mongols, Shahs of Badakhshan, Daelatshah (AH 
690-693), AH 691 (1291-2), silver dirhem (Album 2013 
RR, Wilkes 2004 ($200); another Ali Shah, (AH 717-718), 
silver dirhem (Album A2015 RR, Wilkes 2008 $200); b774-
781, AD 1372-1379) Gold fractional dinar 13mm,(1.16 g), 
Khwarazim mint, dated AH 775 (AD 1373/4), obv. legend 
and AH date, rev. legend (Album A2066). Fine, very rare. 
(3)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 344 (lot 566); 349 (lot 
621)

part

1887*
Islamic, Abbasid, Yemen, various issues of different rulers, 
mostly dirhams, including the following Album numbers 
No.1056A holed, 1068, Ayyubid, 1094.2 (ex CNG 303/643) 
(illustrated), Rasulid, 1100.4 (ex CNG 362/452) (illustrated), 
1106 (Elsen 228/396), 1108.3 (2), 1110 (CNG 294/886), 
others from Jean Elsen (Sale 104 lot 1107 (2 coins part of 
lot), another (Elsen 203/1084 and 237), A.1094.2 (Ex Elsen 
237/1825); and a AE fals. Fine - nearly extremely fine, mostly 
scarce or rare. (13)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG and Jean Elsen Auction Sale as 
noted above a few from local dealers.

1888
Islamic, Middle East, Iran and other related areas, an 
interesting group of silver, base silver and copper issues, 
mostly of small size in 2x2 packets without description but 
noting source and cost on each packet. Mostly fine. (28)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection.
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part

1889*
Italy, Ancona billon denar (2), Bologna copper quattrino 
1610; half bolognino 17?, 1747 (KM.220); Cisalpine 
Republic, Revolutionary State, silver 30 soldi, 1801 
(KM.1); Cremona, Frederick II (1194-1250) silver denero, 
Cremona Mint; Ferrara, Ercole II, (1534-1539) silver half 
grossone; Genoa, Conrad III posthumous silver denaro post 
1139, silver grossone (1339-44) (CNI171), Thommaso di 
Compoeregoso (1436-1447) silver petachina (CNI v16), 
copper denaro; copper two soldi (1710-49) (KM.199), 
described in envelopes. Fair to extremely fine. (13)

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the sixth from MCC sale 114 (lot 618) 
21.3.1981 (W. Fleming), ninth and eleventh from M.R. Roberts 1.6.1977 
and 13.4.1983 (ex Dimitri Loulakakis (Chelsea coins)), eleventh from Seaby 
1/10/1981 with their tickets.

1890*
Italy, Genoa, Reform coinage, silver eight lire, 1797 
(KM.249). Traces of swivel mounting top and bottom edge, 
otherwise toned good very fine. 

$500

part

1891*
Italy, Lombardy & Venetia, Francis I, silver quarter lire 
1823M (KM.C.4.2); Provisional Government, silver five 
lire 1848M (KM.C.22.1), Lucca & Piombino, Felix and 
Elisa, silver five franchi, 1807 (KM.24.3), one franc 1809 
(KM.23); Lucca, Charles Louis, silver two lire, 1837 (KM.
C.41); Massa di Lungiano, Aleric II, silver 7 bolognini, 1667 
(KM.41) Milan second Republic, 1447-1450, billon denaro, 
described in envelopes. Fair to good very fine. (7)

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, second (illustrated) from M.R. Roberts 
31.5.1984, third (illustrated) from F&M Clarke Sale 21.10.1972 (lot 401), 
fourth from R. Webb, sixth from Glendinings 5.5.1976 (lot 266), C.E. 
Pitchfork & Suttons 31.10.1981 (lot 403), last from Powell (ACT) list 
4.4.1977 (lot 96).

part

1892*
Italy, Lucca, Henry II (1004-1024) - Henry III, IV or V, 
(1039-1125), silver denier, (0.70 g, 0.92 g and 0.94 g), obv. 
H in centre +IMPERATOR around, rev. LVCA in centre 
ENRICVS around, (Biaggi 1056, 1058); Pavia Mint, silver 
denier, (0.70 g), (MIR 837); Milan, Henry II, (1014-1024), 
silver denier, (1.26 g), (Biaggi 1410) (illustrated). Toning, 
fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.
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part

1893*
Italy, Milan, Francesco Sforza, 1450-1466, billon grossi 
(24.5mm); Galeazzo Maria, (1466-1476) silver half testone; 
Charles II, (1519-1558) silver (25mm); Philip II (of Spain) 
silver ducatone 1588 (Dav.8304); Philip IIII, silver ducatone 
1622 (Dav.4001; KM.43), 1657 (Dav.4003; KM.55), Carlos 
(II) silver filippo, 1676 (Dav.4005; KM.92) copper quattrino 
(Eklund 2221), Maria Theresa, copper half soldi 1779 
(KM.184). Fair to good very fine. (10)

$1,000

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, second (illustrated) from Colonial 6.3.92 list 
4 (2530), third Coin Trends 23.1.1992 (2769), fourth from Alan Whiting 
Collection Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 2355); fifth from Spink Australia Sale 
18 (lot 1534) (illustrated), sixth from CNG eSale 323 (lot 722) 12.3.2014 
(illustrated), seventh from Status Sale 266 (lot 8106) 28.5.2010, eighth and 
ninth from Coin Trends 2010, 1992, last from W. Fleming 9.9.1980.

1894*
Italy, Milan, Philip II of Spain, silver ducat, 1582 (Dav.8309). 
Good very fine and rare thus. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 301 (lot7557) 
24.10.2013.

part

1895*
Italy, Milan, Kingdom of Napoleon, copper soldi 1812M 
(KM.C.3.2), five soldi 1810M, ten soldi 1811M (KM.C.5.1, 
6.1); silver five lire 1811M (KM.C.10.4). Fine to extremely 
fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from MCC Sale 1977, 1976 (2), 1972.
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part

1896*
Italy, Modena, Ercole I, (1471-1505) copper bagattino, 
Reggio Mint (CNI IX42var), Parma, Maria Louisa, silver 
five lire, 1815, Parma Mint (dav.204; KM.C.30), Piacenza, 
silver denaro (17mm) (0.76g); Piedmont, brass two soldi An 
9 (1800) (KM.C.3); Ravenna, Archbishops of, Anonymous, 
silver denaro, 12th-13th century; Sardinia, Ferdinand II 
(1479-1516) billon (16mm), Charles II (of Spain) silver reale 
1690 (2.24g) (illustrated), Carlo Emmanuel III, copper 3 
cagliarese 1732 (Eklund 1054; KM.C.37), Victor Amadeo, 
billon 20 soldi, 1796 (KM.C.38); Victor Emmanuel I, 
silver five lire 1820 (KM.113); Charles Felix, silver five 
lire, 1828 Genoa (KM.116.2), silver lire 1828 (KM.118.1), 
Charles Albert, silver five lire 1849 (KM.130.2), one lire 
1838 (KM.129.1); modern copy of 1859. Very good to 
uncirculated. (15)

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, second (illustrated) from M.R. Roberts 
23.12.1981, seventh (illustrated) from CNG eSale 307 (lot 407), eighth 
(illustrated) from CNG eSale 360 (lot 578) 30.9.2015, tenth (illustrated) 
from M.R. Roberts 31.12.1985, eleventh (illustrated) from Suttons Sale 
26.7.1980 (lot 302).

part

1897*
Italy, Savoy, Amadeus VIII, (1391-1434) silver dinaro; 
Ludovico (1402-1418) silver obol (CN1 1-46) (0.50g), 
Charles II (III), 1504-1553, silver grosso, Emmanuel Philibert 
(1553-1580) silver grosso (soldi) 1578, another undated (last 
three from CNG 14.2.1997, 1060,2,3), Victor Amadeus II, 
silver 20 soldi, 1677 Turin (Bobba 624; KM.291); Siena, 
copper quattrino (17mm); Piedmont (Subalpine) Republic, 
silver five francs L'an 10 (1802) (Dav. 197; KM.C.4), 
described in envelopes. Very good to very fine. (8)

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, second (illustrated) from CNG eSale 247 
(lot 442) 12.1.2011, sixth (illustrated) from Glendinings 5.5.1976 (lot 
366) and Suttons 18.8.1983 (lot 326), last (illustrated) from Coin Trends 
30.4.1992 (item 1631).
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Lot 1898 part

1898*
Italy, Tuscany, Francis I, (1574-1587) silver piastre, 
1574 (Dav. 8386) (27.50g), silver testone, 1583 (32mm); 
Ferdinand I, (1587-1609) silver piastre 1595 (Dav. 8389); 
Ferdinand II, (1620-1670) silver (20mm); Cosimo III, silver 
tollero, 1699, Livorno mint; Peter Leopold, silver 10 paoli, 
1766 (KM.C21a) paoli 1788 (KM.C.17a); Carlo Louis, silver 
Francescone (10 paoli) 1806 (KM.C.50.2); Emilia, Victor 
Emmanuel II, silver 50 centesimi, 1860 (KM.11), described 
in packets. Very good to good very fine. (9)

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first (illus.) from Jean Elsen Sale 131 (lot 
979) 10.12.2016; second (illus.) from Colonial Rare Coins, fourth (illus) 
from Allen Whitting Collection Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 2411) and Sale 
26 (lot 1432), fifth (illus.) from M.R. Roberts 7.12.1977, sixth (illus.) from 
MCC Sale 62 20.1.1973 (lot D13), eighth (illus.) from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 79 (lot 79).

part

1899*
Italy, Venice, Orio Malipiero, (1178-11902), silver denaro, 
(0.26 g), (Paul 1) (illustrated); another similar, (0.32 g); 
Enrico Dandolo, (1192-1205), silver denaro, (0.26 g), (Paul 
2). Toned, fine - good fine and scarce. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1900*
Italy, Venice, Pietro Ziani, (42nd Doge), (1205-1229), silver 
grosso, (2.12 g), obv. P ZIANI. S. M. VENETI, St Mark 
standing with the Doge, rev. Christ enthroned facing, IC XC 
across upper field, (Paolucci p.16, 1). Toned, very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously M.R.Roberts, 23 
April 1982.

1901*
Italy, Venice, Jacopo Tiepolo (1229-1249), silver grosso, 
(1.66 g), obv. S.M.VENETI IA TEVPL DUX, Doge standing 
left, St. mark standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ 
seated on throne (Pao. 1 [p.17]). Good very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Coin Trends 2009.
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part

1902*
Italy, Venice, Reniero Zeno, (1252-1268), silver grosso, (1.94 
g), obv. REGENO DVX SM VENETI, Doge standing left, St. 
Mark standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ seated 
on throne, (Biaggi 2775); Lorenzo Tiepolo (1268-1275), 
silver grosso, (2.10 g), obv. LA TEVPL DVX S M VENETI, 
(Pao 1) (illustrated); Giovanni Dandolo, (1280-1289), 
silver grosso, (2.07 g), obv. .IO DANDVL. S. M. VENETI, 
(Montenegro 59). Toning, fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$180

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1903*
Italy, Venice, Pietro Gradenigo, (1289-1311), silver grosso, 
(1.91 g), obv. .PE.GRADONICO. DVX .S.M.VENETI, 
Doge standing left, St. mark standing right, cross between, 
rev. IC XC Christ seated on throne, (Biaggi 2794, MEC 
12, Montenegro 65). Toned, some surface scratches, good 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Coin Trends 2009.

1904*
Italy, Venice, John Soranzo, (1312-1328), silver grosso, (2.13 
g), obv. IO SVRANTIO - S M VENETI, St. Marco standing 
to right, Doge standing on left, DVX downwards to left 
of staff, rev. Christ enthroned facing, barred IC-XC across 
fields, (Paolucci p. 26, 2). Toned, very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Regal Coin Co 
Melbourne, 1971.

part

1905*
Italy, Venice, Francesco Dandolo, (1328-1329), silver soldino, 
(0.90 g), obv. Doge to left with sword, around +FRA DAN 
DVLO DVX, rev. lion nimbate left, + S MARCVS VENETI, 
(Biaggi 2810); Bartolomeo Gradenigo, (1339-1342), silver 
soldino, (0.93 g), (Paolucci 3). Toning, nearly very fine. (2)

$50

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1906*
Italy, Venice, Andrea Dandolo, (1343-1354), silver grosso, 
(2.16 g), obv. ANDR DANDVLO S M VENETI DVX, Doge 
with St Mark, rev. Christ enthroned, (Paolucci 2). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Coin Trends 2009.

part

1907*
Italy, Venice, Andrea Contarini, (1368-1382), silver 
tornesello, (0.59 g), (Paolucci 6); Antonio Venier, (1382-
1400), silver tornesello, (0.56 g), (Paolucci 7); Nicolo Tron, 
(1471-1473), AE bagattino, (2.92 g), obv, head of Doge left, 
rev. lion left, (Paolucci p.45, 6) (illustrated). Toning, fine 
- nearly very fine and scarce. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets. last coin previously Geoff.
K.Gray Sale 1973.

1908*
Italy, Venice, Antonio Venier, (1382-1400), silver grosso or 
grossetto, (1.87 g), obv. ANTO VENERIO S M VENETI 
/D/V/X, Doge and St. Mark standing facing, holding banner 
between them, rev. +TIBI LAVS 3 GLORI, Christ enthroned 
facing, (Biaggi 2855). Toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Ryder 1984.

1909*
Italy, Venice, Tomaso Mocenigo (1413-1423), silver grosso, 
(1.61 g), obv, TOM MOCENIGO / DVX / SMVENETI, 
St. Mark, on the right, standing facing, holding book of 
Gospels in his left hand and presenting banner to the Doge 
Tommaso Mocenigo, on the left, standing to right, rev. IC 
XC Christ seated on throne around TIBI LAUS GLORIA, 
(Biaggi 2866, Montenegro 151). Toning, nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Seaby 1981.
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1910*
Italy, Venice, Francesco Foscari, (1423-1457), silver grosso, 
(1.26 g), (Paolucci 4); Agostino Barbarigo, (1486-1501), 
silver marcello, (3.05 g), obv. St Mark at left, kneeling 
Doge at right, around AVG BARBA DICO S M VENETI, 
rev. Christ enthroned facing, (Paolucci 6) (illustrated); silver 
soldino, (0.20 g), (Paolucci 7). Toning, fine - nearly very fine, 
one holed, scarce. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

1911*
Italy, Venice, Nicolo Tron, (1471-1474), silver lira da 20 
soldi, (4.58 g), obv. Doge bust left, around NICOLAVS 
TRONVS DUX, rev. lion with garland, around SANCTVS 
MARCVS, (Paolucci 2). Toning, surface pitting, nearly very 
fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Coin Trends 2008, 
item 1444.

part

1912*
Italy, Venice, Agostino Barbarigo, (1486-1501), silver 
marchetto, (0.31 g), (Paolucci p.53, 7); Leonardo Loredan, 
(1501-1521), silver marchetto, (0.30 g), (Paolucci 9); Andrea 
Gritti, (1523-1532), silver 4 soldi new money, (1.05 g), 
(Paolucci 11) (illustrated); Pasquale Cicogna, (1585-1595), 
silver 2 soldi, (0.40 g), (Paolucci 10); Giovanni Pesaro, (1658-
1659), silver marchetto, (0.25 g), (Paolucci -); Francesco 
Erizzo, (1631-1646), silver 35 soldi, (7.54 g), (Papadopoli 
103). Toning, nearly very fine - very fine, scarce. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

part

1913*
Italy, Venice, Pietro Loredano, (1567-1570), AE four carzie, 
(2.44 g), struck for circulation in Cyprus, obv. cross pattee, 
rev. lion, (Paolucci 910) (illustrated); Alvise Mocenigo, 
(1570-1577), AE sesino, (Paolucci 12); Nicolo da Ponte, 
(1578-1585), AE sesino, (1.18 g), (Zub-Luciani 39); Antonio 
Priuli, (1618-1623), AE soldo, (Paolucci 26); Giovanni 
Cornaro, (1624-1630), AE soldo, (1.27 g), (Paolucci 16); 
Nicolo Contarini, (1630-1631), AE soldo, (Paolucci 19). 
Toning, nearly fine - very fine. (6)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets, the first coin previously Geof.
K.Gray 1973, from the G.C.Heyde Collection.

part

1914*
Italy, Venice, Francesco Erizzo, (1631-1646), AE soldo da 12 
bagattini, (1.77 g), (Paolucci 24); Francesco Mpolin, (1646-
1655), AE soldo da 12 bagattini, (1.37 g), (Zub Luciani 55); 
Giovanni Pesaro, (1658-1659), AE half soldo 6 bagattini, 
(0.96 g), (Paolucci 18); Alvise Contrarini, (1676-1684), AE 
soldo da 12 bagattini, (1.83 g), (Paolucci 17); Giovanni II 
Cornaro, (1709-1722), AE half soldo 6 bagattini, (0.83 g), 
(cf.Mont 2371); Alvise III Mocenigo, (1722-1732), billon ten 
soldi, (2.09 g), (Paolucci 21); soldo da 12 bagattini, (1.72 g), 
(Paolucci 22); Anonymous, silver one lirazza 30 soldi, (6.85 
g), (KM 506) (Illus). Toning, poor - nearly very fine. (8)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.

part

1915*
Italy, Venice, coinage for the Armed Forces and the Morea, 
(c.1688-1691), AE gazzetta, (3.51 g), obv. lion with gospel, 
rev. ARMATA / ET / MOREA, (Paolucci 816) (illustrated); 
anonymous coinage for Dalmatia and Albania, (1409-
1797), AE gazzetta two soldi, (7.25 g), obv. lion facing, rev. 
DALMA / ET / ALBAN, (KM 3); Venice, Austrian Empire, 
Revolutionary coinage, 15 centisimi, 1848, (Pag 259); Venice 
and Lombardy, AE 1 soldo, 1862, (Pag 263). Toning, good 
fine - good very fine, the first rare. (4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with tickets.
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1916*
Italy, Venice, revolutionary coinage, silver five lire, 1848, 
(KM.803, gig 3). A few minor bumps and marks, fine and 
scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, with ticket, previously Jean Elsen, Sale 104, 
lot 939.

1917
Italy, Victor Emanuel II, silver five lire, 1874 MBN (KM.8.3). 
Good fine. 

$50

part

1918*
Italy, Victor Emmanuel II - Republic, 1863-1983, various 
issues in silver (8) and base metal (16) includes five lire 
1864NBN (KM.8.2) (ex Elsen list 256, item 956, 14.4.2011) 
1889R (KM.20) (ex M.R. Roberts, 3.2.1977) described in 
envelopes. Fine to uncirculated. (24)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, most from MCC, Sutton, M.R. Roberts.


